
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wed 24 Aug 
2022 
7.00 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
 

Gavin Day 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3304) 
email:  gavin.day@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

  
 

 

mailto:gavin.day@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

GUIDANCE ON FACE TO FACE MEETINGS 
 
 
At the current time, seating at the meeting will be placed in such a way as to achieve as 
much space as possible for social distancing to help protect meeting participants. 
 
If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, please do not hesitate 
to contact Gavin Day (gavin.day@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk) 
 
GUIDANCE FOR ELECTED MEMBERS ATTENDING MEETINGS IN PERSON 
 
Members and Officers who still have access to lateral flow tests (LFTs) are encouraged to 
take a test on the day of the meeting. Meeting attendees who do not have access to LFTs 
are encouraged not to attend if they have common cold symptoms or any of the following 
common symptoms of Covid-19 on the day of the meeting; a high temperature, a new and 
continuous cough or a loss of smell and / or taste. 
 
The meeting venue will be fully ventilated, and Members may need to consider wearing 
appropriate clothing in order to remain comfortable during proceedings. 
 
PUBLIC ATTENDANCE 
 
Members of the public will be able to access the meeting if they wish to do so. However, 
due to social distancing arrangements to ensure the safety of participants, there may be 
limited capacity and members of the public will be allowed access on a first come, first 
served basis. 
 
Members of the public are strongly encouraged not to attend the meeting if they testy 
positive for Covid-19 on the day of a meeting or up to 5 full days before a meeting. Should 
the 
[...]
 information. For agenda items that are exempt, the public are 
excluded. 

6) Late circulation of additional papers is not advised and is subject to the 
Chair’s agreement. The submission of any significant new information might 
lead to a delay in reaching a decision. The deadline for papers to be received 
by Planning Officers is 4.00 p.m. on the day of the meeting. 

 
Further assistance: 
 
If you require any further assistance prior to the meeting, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer (indicated on the inside front cover), Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic Services, or Planning Officers, at the same address. 
 
At the meeting, these Officers will normally be seated either side of the Chair. 
 
The Chair’s place is at the front left-hand corner of the Committee table as viewed 
from the Public Gallery.  
 



 
 

 
 

Planning 
COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 24th August, 2022 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Michael Chalk (Chair) 
Timothy Pearman (Vice-Chair) 
Imran Altaf 
Tom Baker-Price 
Brandon Clayton 
 

Alex Fogg 
Andrew Fry 
Bill Hartnett 
Gareth Prosser 
 

 

1. Apologies   
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests. 
 

3. Confirmation of Minutes  (Pages 1 - 16) 
 

Confirmation of Minutes from Planning Committees of 22nd June 2022 and 13th July 2022 
 

4. Update Reports   
 

To note Update Reports (if any) for the Planning Applications to be considered at the meeting 
(circulated prior to the commencement of the meeting) 
 

5. Application - 22/00202/FUL - 55 Alcester Road, Feckenham (Pages 17 - 28)  
 

6. Application - 22/00359/REM - Fourth Phase Of Persimmon Brockhill Development 
(Pages 29 - 58)  

 



 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 

 Wednesday, 22 June 2022 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), Councillor Timothy Pearman (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors Tom Baker-Price (Present for Minute No's 12-18), 
Brandon Clayton, Alex Fogg, Bill Hartnett, Juma Begum (Substituting for 
Councillor Andy Fry) and Gareth Prosser 

  

 Officers: 
 

 Amar Hussain, Helena Plant, Steve Edden and Sharron Williams 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Gavin Day 

  

 
 

12. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Andy Fry with 
Councillor Juma Begum in attendance as Substitute. 
 
Apologies received from Councillor Imran Altaf. 
 

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Baker-Price Declared an interest in relation to agenda 
item 8 (APPLICATION - 22/00637/FUL) - Numbers 45 to 122 High 
Trees Close, Oakenshaw, Redditch, B98 7BP, in that this item was 
on his Ward and he had campaigned on its behalf. Councillor 
Baker-Price withdrew from the meeting room for the duration of this 
item and took no part in the Committee’s consideration nor voting 
on the matter. 
 

14. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES HELD ON 25TH MAY 2022  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
The Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 25th 
May 2022 be approved as a true record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
 

Public Document PackPage 1 Agenda Item 3



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 22 June 2022 

 

 

15. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The Chair announced that a Committee Update had been circulated 
to all Planning Committee Members and asked if all Members had 
received and read the Committee Update.  
 
All Members agreed that they had received and read the Committee 
Update and were happy for the Committee to proceed. 
 

16. APPLICATION - 19/01264/FUL - ROCKHILL FARM, ASTWOOD 
LANE, FECKENHAM, REDDITCH  
 
This application was being reported to the Planning Committee for 
determination because the application was deferred from a previous 
Planning Committee (July 2021). In addition, it had attracted an 
objection from a Statutory Consultee and therefore fell
[...]
 Members that this application was deferred 
last year at Planning Committee as comments made by the public 
speakers were felt to require clarification. Advice from Counsel was 
therefore sought. The advice was that the extant planning 
permission represented a fallback position. 
 
Officers explained that the extant planning permission had a 
habitable volume of 478 cubic meters, where-as the new dwellings 
had a total volume of 776 cubic meters. Officers then drew 
Members’ attention to page 15 of the Planning Update Report 
Officers explained that with the volume of foundations required to 
enact the extant planning permission the overall development would 
have been 740 cubic meters. 
 
Officers explained to Members that, the proposal would be 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt and would conflict with 
Policy 8 of the Local Plan No.4.  
 
Officers further explained that in this case, the volume of the 
building would be higher than the fallback position by approximately 
36 cubic metres. However, in considering the spatial and visual 
consequences of this in the context of how the 17/00451/FUL 
scheme could have been implemented and the overall 
improvements made to openness on the site following the removal 
of other structures, on balance this would be considered to 
represent very special circumstances.  
 
In conclusion, Officers recommended that having regard to the 
development plan and to all other material considerations, planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions outlined on page 
14/15 of the main agenda report. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Councillors Hugo Hammersley and 
Alan Smith from Feckenham Parish Council addressed the 
Committee in objection to the application. Mr. Gary Phillips, 
architect on behalf of the applicant, addressed the Committee. 
 
Members then asked questions of the Officers. 
 
Members sought clarification from Officers if the original planning 
permission was implemented and then converted into 
[...]
t Members did have a choice in 
how they decided the application. 
 
Officers stated that the sub-division could be policy compliant and 
referred to para 80 of the NPPF regarding sub-division of buildings. 
However, they appreciated that the building was not existing, but 
the applicant did have a fallback position. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Having had regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, that Planning permission be granted 
subject to the Conditions as detailed on pages 14 and 15 of the 
main agenda report. 
 
With the agreement of the Chair, the meeting stood adjourned 
between 20:11 and 20:16 
 

17. APPLICATION - 22/00070/FUL - ALTO HOUSE, RAVENS BANK 
DRIVE, REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE  
 
This application was reported to Planning Committee for 
determination because the application was for a major development 
(more than 1000 sq metres of new commercial / industrial 
floorspace). As such, the application fell outside the Scheme of 
Delegation to Officers. 
 
Officers reported that following submission of a Bat Survey Report 
and Mitigation Strategy, that there was an additional and amended 
Condition attached to this application as detailed in the Planning 
Update Report. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 15-26 of the Site Plans 
and Presentation Pack. 
 
This application was for the demolition of existing buildings at Alto 
House on Ravens Bank Drive. This included erection of a new 
commercial unit delivering up to 5,575 sq meters GIA of 
development falling within Use Classes B2, B8, E(g)(iii). The 
development included ancillary offices, access improvements, 

Page 6 Agenda Item 3



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 22 June 2022 

 

 

drainage, landscaping, vehicular parking, boundary treatments and 
associated works. 
 
Officers drew Members’ attention to Existing Site Layout and 
Proposed Site Layout, as
[...]
ease in HGV 
frequency, there would be jobs coming into the area which was very 
important. 
 
All Members were in agreement with the Officer’s recommendation 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning, 
Regeneration and Leisure Services to grant planning 
permission subject to: 
 

Page 8 Agenda Item 3



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 22 June 2022 

 

 

1. The satisfactory completion of a Planning Obligation 
(Unilateral Undertaking) ensuring the provision of  

a. A financial contribution of £2,400 towards the 
upgrade of the bus stop at Ravensbank Drive, 
110m south of site and  

b. A financial contribution of £5000 towards the 
upgrade of the bus stop at Moons Moat Drive  

 
2. Conditions and Informatives as summarised on pages 27 

to 31 of the main agenda report; subject to Additional 
Condition 12 and Amended Condition 7, as detailed in 
the Planning Update Report. 

 
18. APPLICATION - 22/00539/FUL - KINGFISHER SCHOOL , 

CLIFTON CLOSE, REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE, B98 0HF  
 
This application was being reported to the Planning Committee 
because the site was owned by Worcestershire County Council. As 
such the application fell outside the Scheme of Delegation to 
Officers. 
 
Officers informed the Committee that there were no update reports 
for the item. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 27-32 of the Site Plans 
and Presentation Pack. 
 
The application proposed two single storey extensions to Kingfisher 
School to provide an Office, Mentor/Breakout Room, circulation and 
Outreach Room. 
 
Officers drew Members’ attention to the Existing and Proposed Site 
Plan on page 29 of the Site Plans and Presentation Pack, pointing 
out the location of the two proposed extensions.  Officers further 
highlighted the cycle storage which needed to be moved and 
indicated its new 
[...]
appearance of the existing deteriorating concrete planters. 
 
Members expressed concern over the 1m railings being of 
insufficient height to prevent falling from the balconies. Officers 
replied that balcony railing heights with respect to matters of safety 
would be covered under separate legislation, principally that of the 
building regulations. 
 
All Members were in agreement with the Officer’s recommendation. 
 
 

Page 11 Agenda Item 3



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 22 June 2022 

 

 

RESOLVED that 
 
Having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
the Conditions outlined on page 39 of the main agenda pack. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.01 pm 
and closed at 9.01 pm 

Page 12 Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 

 Wednesday, 13 July 2022 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), Councillor Timothy Pearman (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors Imran Altaf, Tom Baker-Price, Andrew Fry, 
Bill Hartnett and Anthony Lovell (Substituting for Councillor Clayton) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Helena Plant, Paul Lester and Amar Hussain 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Gavin Day 

  

  

 
 

20. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Clayton with 
Councillor Lovell in attendance as substitute. 
 
Apologies were also received from Councillor Prosser. 
 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

22. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
The Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 6th 
June 2022 be approved as a true record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

23. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
There were no update reports. 
 
 
 

Public Document PackPage 13 Agenda Item 3



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 13 July 2022 

 

 

24. APPLICATION - 22/00506/FUL - LAND AT SHAWBANK ROAD 
REDDITCH WORCESTERSHIRE B98 8YN  
 
The application was reported to Planning Committee for 
determination because the application was for major development 
(more than 1000 sq metres of new commercial / industrial 
floorspace). As such the application fell outside the Scheme of 
Delegation to Officers. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 1-9 of the Site Plans 
and Presentation Pack. 
 
The application was for the construction of a warehouse storage 
facility on the land at Shawbank Road, Redditch. The land formed 
part of the rear service yard to the existing Fly by Nite rehearsal 
studio and offices. 
 
Officers reported that the existing access to the site would be 
retained and highlighted its location, as detailed on page 2 of the 
Site Plans and Presentation Pack. Officers also stated that 
Worcester County Council Highways had no objections regarding 
the application and had not requested a financial contribution. 
 
Officers further informed Members that the development would not 
impact any existing jobs at the Fly by Night site and would generate 
5 new full-time warehouse vacancies. 
 
Officers reported that the land was located behind the existing Fly 
by Night offices which was designated as a primary employment 
area, therefore, Officers had no objection with the proposed land 
use. 
 
Officers drew Members’ attention to the comments received from 
North Worcestershire Water Management (NWWM), as detailed on 
page 10 of the main agenda pack. NWWM had sought clarification 
on several issues in regard to drainage; and in response to this 
request developers had supplied further drainage information to 
NWWM. Officers reported that NWWM were satisfied with the 
response received and were confident that a solution could be 
achieved with a suitably worded Condition. Officers updated 
Members that they had spoken to NWWM earlier in the day and 
would therefore be able to finalise a Condition and wording 
imminently. 
 
In conclusion, having had regard to the development p
[...]
tion, so understood the 
recommendation had to stay as delegated. 
 
Members commented that they were happy with the NWWM Officer 
who was dealing with the application so were in favour to delegate 
the decision pending a suitable Condition from NWWM. 
 
All Members were in agreement with the Officer’s recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Having had regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, delegated powers be granted to the 
Head of Planning, Regeneration and Leisure Services to 
determine the planning application subject to: 
 

Page 15 Agenda Item 3



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 13 July 2022 

 

 

a) Conditions and Informatives as summarised on pages 11 
to 14 of the main agenda report; and   

 
b) an additional pre-commencement drainage Condition. 

 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.18 pm 

Page 16 Agenda Item 3



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 24th August 2022
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  22/00202/FUL 
 

Demolition of existing dwelling and construction of a new replacement dwelling 
 
55 Alcester Road, Feckenham, Redditch, Worcestershire, B96 6JP,  
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr SMITH 

Ward: Astwood Bank And Feckenham Ward 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The case officer of this application is Sarah Hazlewood, Planning Officer (DM), who can 
be contacted on Tel: 01527881720 Email: 
sarah.hazlewood@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more information. 
 
Site Description 
 
The site comprises a single detached two storey dwelling (with cellar) in a poor state of 
repair on the northern side of the B4090 Alcester Road (Saltway). The original dwelling 
was a double fronted cottage with chimneys to end gables and has been subject to 
significant alteration in the past by way of a two storey side and two storey and single 
store
[...]
g reported to the Planning Committee because on objection has 
been received from a consultee which has not been resolved through the course of 
dealing with the application.  
 

 
 

 

Page 27 Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING  
COMMITTEE 24th August 2022
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  22/00359/REM 
 

Application for reserved matters approval (appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale) for the construction of 72 dwellings and associated works and infrastructure, 
pursuant to the hybrid planning permissions 19/00976/HYB and 19/00977/HYB 
(Cross boundary application with Bromsgrove DC 22/00255/REM). 
 
Fourth Phase Of Persimmon Brockhill Development, Weights Lane, Redditch, 
Worcestershire 
 
Applicant: 

 
Persimmon Homes South Midlands Ltd 

Ward: Batchley And Brockhill Ward 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The case officer of this application is Mr Paul Lester, Planning Officer (DM), who can be 
contacted on Tel: 01527 881323 Email: paul.lester@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for 
more information. 
 
Consideration and Determination of Cross Boundary Application 
 
Two identical applications have been submitted which include land within two LPA 
boundaries (Redditch and Bromsgrove).  

 
The consideration of the impacts of a development proposal are not altered by political 
boundaries and cannot be considered in isolation. Members need to consider the 
application as a whole, (not just that part of the development within its own administrative 
boundary) and come to a decision based upon that consideration. However, Members will 
only be determining the application in so far as it relates to the administrative boundary of 
Bromsgrove. 
 
Site Description 
 
The application site forms part of the Brockhill allocation, which is a greenfield site whic
[...]
ities  
Policy 46: Brookhill East 
Appendix 1 RCBD1 Redditch Cross Boundary Development  
 
Others  
NPPF National Planning Policy Framework (2021)  
NPPG National Planning Practice Guidance  
Borough of Redditch High Quality Design SPD (June 2019)  
 
Bromsgrove District Plan  
RCBD1: Redditch Cross Boundary Development  
High Quality Design Supplementary Planning Document (June 2019) 
 
Relevant Planning History   
 
The application site forms part of a larger site that was the subject of a cross boundary 
hybrid planning applications for the following proposal. 
 
Hybrid applications 19/00976/HYB and 19/00977/HYB for up to 960 dwellings consisting 
of a full application for 128 dwellings accessed off Weights Lane, new public open space, 
drainage system, engineering operations associated works and an outline application 
(with all matters reserved with the exception of access) for the construction of the 
remaining dwellings with access points off Cookridge Close, Hawling Street and Weights 
Lane and including a new District Centre, new play facilities, new highway network, public 
open space, new drainage system and surface water attenuation, engineering operations 
and all associated works including landscaping. 
 
This was approved at Redditch Planning Committee on 27th January 2021 subject to the 
signing of s106 agreement. Following the signing of the s106 agreement, the Redditch 
decision (19/00977/HYB) was issued on 1st November 2021. A copy of the decision 
notice is included in Appendix 1.  
 
Condition requirements to be addressed as part of the Reserved Matters submission 
include the following: 
 

• Condition 6 requires the development to be carried out in accordance with the 
Framework Plan 8506-L-02 J and the principles described in the Design and Access 
Statement. Any Reserved Matter application shall include a statement providing an 

Page 32 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 
 ____________________________________
[...]
manently set aside and reserved 
for the purpose.  

 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 

 
 
Procedural matters  
This application is reported to Planning Committee for determination because the 
application is for major development (more than 1000 sq metres of new commercial / 
Industrial floorspace), and as such the application falls outside the scheme of delegation 
to Officers. 
 
 

 

Page 40 Agenda Item 6



 

1 of 17 

        

Persimmon Homes Ltd   

C/O Miss Catherine O'Toole  

Pegasus Group  

Unit 5  

The Priory 

Old London Road 

Canwell 

Sutton Coldfield  

B75 5SH 

 

Grant of Planning Permission subject to Section 106 Agreement   
 

APPLICATION: 19/00977/HYB 

LOCATION: Land At Brockhill East, Weights Lane, Redditch, Worcestershire 

PROPOSAL: Hybrid planning application for up to 960 dwellings consisting of a 
full application for 128 dwellings accessed off Weights Lane, new 
public open space, drainage system, engineering operations and 
associated works and an outline application for the construction of 
the remaining dwellings with access points off Cookridge Close, 
Hawling Street and Weights Lane and including a new District 
Centre, new play facilities, new highway network, public open 
space, new drainage system and surface water attenuation, 
engineering operations and all associated works including 
landscaping. 

DECISION DATE: 1st November 2021  

 

Redditch Borough Council as the Local Planning Authority grants planning permission 

subject to section 106 agreement in accordance with the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990 and The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 

(England) Order 2015 (as amended) for the proposal described above. This permission is 

subject to conditions which must be complied with and are set out below: 
 

Conditions 

 

 1) With the exception of Phase 3 (approved in full as part of this permission - 128 

dwellings accessed off Weights Lane, new public open space, 
[...]
nd is incapable of reasonable 

beneficial use, and for this reason may serve the Council a purchase notice requiring them to 

purchase the land. In certain circumstances, a claim may be made against Redditch Borough 

Council for compensation. Further information about purchase notices can be found at: 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/8/part/VI 

Page 57 Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	Minutes
	20220713 RBC Planning Published Minutes
	Minutes


	5 Application - 22/00202/FUL - 55 Alcester Road, Feckenham
	6 Application - 22/00359/REM - Fourth Phase Of Persimmon Brockhill Development
	Hybrid Notice




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 

 Wednesday, 24 August 2022 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Timothy Pearman (Chair) and Councillors Imran Altaf, 
Tom Baker-Price, Alex Fogg, Andrew Fry, Bill Hartnett, Karen Ashley 
(Substituting for Councillor Prosser) and Emma Marshall (Substituting for 
Councillor Clayton) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Helena Plant, Clare Flanagan, Paul Lester and Sarah Hazlewood. 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Gavin Day 
 

 
25. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Clayton and 
Prosser with Councillors Marshall and Ashley in attendance as 
substitutes respectively. 
 
Apologies were also received from Councillor Chalk. 
 

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

27. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 

1. The Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 
22nd June 2022 be approved as a true record and signed 
by the Chair. 

2. The Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 
13th July 2022 be approved as a true record and signed 
by the Chair. 

 
28. UPDATE REPORTS  

 
There were no update reports. 
 



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 24 August 2022 

 

 

29. APPLICATION - 22/00202/FUL - 55 ALCESTER ROAD, 
FECKENHAM  
 
The application was being reported to the Planning Committee 
because on objection had been received from a statutory consultee 
which had not been resolved through the course of dealing with the 
application. As such the application fell outside the Scheme of 
Delegation to Officers. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 1-12 of the Site Plans 
and Presentation Pack. 
 
The application was for demolition of the existing dwelling and 
construction of a new 4 bedroom replacement dwelling in the same 
position as the original on the Site of 55 Alcester Road, 
Feckenham.  
 
Officers drew Members’ attention to the image BoRLP Proposal 
Map as detailed on page 2 of the Site Plans and Presentations 
Pack and highlighted to Members the properties position as being 
just inside the green belt. 
 
Officers informed Members that there was an existing prior approval 
detailed on page 8 of the Site Plans and Presentation Pack, this 
prior approval was for two single storey rear extensions to the 
property and had been approved under the larger homes scheme. 
Officers further detailed to Members that this application 
represented an extant fallback position with regards to development 
and would thus compare the proposed application to this fallback 
position. 
 
Officers further compared the two applications highlighting that the 
proposed application had a smaller footprint than the extant prior 
approval. 
 
Officers informed the Committee that the property was classified as 
a non-designated heritage asset. However, due to a number of 
extensions and modifications to the property, Officers believed the 
harm to the Councils cultural assets would be low. 
 
In conclusion, having had regard to the development plan and to all 
other material considerations, Officers recommended that planning 
permission be granted. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair Mr J Scoffham of J S Architects spoke 
in support of the application. 
 
Members then asked questions of the Officers. 
 



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 24 August 2022 

 

 

Members enquired as to the extent to which the property would 
retain its original features and thus its cultural significance, Officers 
replied that there had been substantial building work carried out on 
the property and therefore the property retained very little historical 
heritage. 
 
Members sought clarification on the table as detailed on page 24 of 
the Public Reports Pack, Officers explained that the table compared 
the proposed application to the extant prior approval and that out of 
the 5 measured criteria, 3 showed that the application had a smaller 
footprint and thus a lesser impact on the greenbelt. 
 
Members then considered the application which Officers 
recommended be granted. 
 
Members commented on the property being a non-designated 
heritage asset, in considering the extent of the modifications 
Members did not believe that any real heritage aspects had been 
retained. 
 
Members commended the developers on their plans for a low 
carbon footprint property. Members also highlighted the 
commitment to recycle and reuse building materials and waste 
during demolition and in the construction of the new property. 
 
Members further commented that they did not believe that the 
application should be compared to the extant prior approval, and 
expressed the view that they should only consider the current 
application and not any potential future developments. Officers 
informed Members that the extant prior approval was a valid 
fallback position and therefore it would be suitable to compare the 
application against. 
 
On being put to a vote it was 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Having had regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, planning permission be granted 
subject to the Conditions outlined on pages 25 to 27 of the 
Public Reports Pack. 
 

30. APPLICATION - 22/00359/REM - FOURTH PHASE OF 
PERSIMMON BROCKHILL DEVELOPMENT  
 
The application was being reported to the Planning Committee for 
determination because the application was for a major development 
(more than 1000 sq metres of new commercial / industrial 
floorspace). As such, the application fell outside the Scheme of 
Delegation to Officers.  



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 24 August 2022 

 

 

 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 13-28 of the Site Plans 
and Presentation Pack. 
 
The application was for reserved matters approval (appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale) for the construction of 72 dwellings 
and associated works and infrastructure, pursuant to the hybrid 
planning permissions 19/00976/HYB and 19/00977/HYB (Cross 
boundary application with Bromsgrove DC 22/00255/REM). 
 
Officers informed Members that this application was a cross 
boundary application with Bromsgrove District Council and that the 
phase 4 application went before Bromsgrove District Council’s 
Planning Committee on 15th August 2022, and was approved as per 
the Officers recommendation. Officers further detailed that the 
original application for 960 dwellings had been approved by 
Redditch Planning Committee on 27th January 2021 subject to the 
signing of a section 106 agreement. The section 106 agreement 
was signed on 1st November 2021. 
 
Officers drew Members’ attention to the Approved Framework Plan 
as detailed on page 15 of the Site Plans and Presentations Pack.  
Officers highlighted to Members the boundary between Redditch 
Borough Council and Bromsgrove District Council and also phases 
1, 2 and 3 of the development. 
 
During the presentation Officers highlighted the following to 
Members: 
 

 That there would be 42 market and 30 affordable houses, a 
breakdown of the house types was detailed on page 30 of 
the Public Reports Pack. 

 That phases 2,3 and 4 would all be subject to the future 
reserved matters. 

 That the concern of the custodial management would be 
controlled under Condition 39. 

 That the applicant would be required to provide a new up to 
date construction plan after phase 4. 

 That there were no highways objections to the application. 
 
Officers detailed to Members how there was a substantial green 
infrastructure with the project and Officers also considered that the 
scale was acceptable and appropriate to the area. 
 
In conclusion, having had regard to the development plan and to all 
other material considerations, Officers recommended that the 
reserved matters application be granted. 
 



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 24 August 2022 

 

 

Members then asked questions of the Officers. 
 
Members asked Officers if there was provision for additional off-
road parking, Officers responded that there was not, however, 
Worcestershire County Council, Highways had assessed the 
parking and had deemed it to be adequate when considering the 
size of the dwellings. 
 
Members enquired about public transport links with the project, 
Officers detailed that as part of the prior approval there was a 
£350k package to improve bus stops/links in and around the wider 
estate. 
 
Members further enquired about the following points which were not 
covered in detail as they fell outside of the reserved matters 
considered: 
 

 EV chargers – covered in outline conditions 

 The Community house as detailed on page 33 of the Public 
Reports Pack. 

 Town centre development – Detailed that this would be in a 
future matters application as the site proposed would be sold 
to a specialist retail developer. 

 Developers not adhering to conditions. 
 
Councillor Hartnett requested a typographical error to be noted on 
page 29 of the Public Reports Pack, wherein it referred to the 
administrative boundary of Bromsgrove, and should have read 
administrative boundary of Redditch, Officers acknowledged the 
error and confirmed that it was a typographical error. 
 
Councillor Fry requested a typographical error to be noted on page 
39 of the Public Reports Pack wherein during the Officers 
recommendation the report used the terminology “approved” rather 
than “granted”, Officers acknowledged the error. 
 
Members expressed a view that affordable housing needed to be 
distributed more evenly throughout the development rather than 
clustered together. Officers explained to Members that in terms of 
the affordable units, housing associations requested that properties 
were together for the ease of the unit’s management, if units were 
spread evenly throughout the site, it could cause difficulties for a 
housing association to agree to take over their management. 
 
Members then considered the reserved matter application which 
Officers recommended be granted. 
 
Members commented that they understood that the purpose of the 
Planning Committee in this instance was to consider a reserved 



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 24 August 2022 

 

 

matters application; but expressed a view that Members would like 
the opportunity in the future to discuss other aspects of the 
development. 
 
Members further commented that with regard to the reserved 
matters for consideration which were layout, scale, appearance and 
landscaping they felt that there were no grounds to object to the 
application. 
 
All Members were in agreement with the Officer’s recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
The Reserved Matters of Layout, Scale, Appearance and 
Landscaping be granted subject to the Conditions outlined on 
pages 39 and 40 of the Public Reports Pack. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.56 pm 


